State of Misconsin



2013 Assembly Bill 290

Date of enactment: April 8, 2014 Date of publication*: April 9, 2014

2013 WISCONSIN ACT 206

AN ACT relating to: an expenditure of \$90,000 from the general fund for payment of a claim against the state made by Robert Lee Stinson.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Claim against the state. (1) There is directed to be expended from the appropriation under section 20.505 (4) (d) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 2011 and 2013, \$90,000 in payment of a claim against the state made by Robert Lee Stinson, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, to compensate the claimant for wrongful

imprisonment during the period from 1985 to 2009 as a result of his conviction on a charge of first-degree intentional homicide of which he was innocent. Acceptance of this payment, together with all other compensation received by the claimant from the claims board, releases this state and its state officers, employees, and agents from any further liability in connection with the arrest, conviction, and imprisonment of the claimant during the above period.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."